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Shrt S. e . Samanfa: May I know who will be the executive head of these projects referred to by the hon.
Minister?

Shrl Nanda: The West Bengal Government will execute them. There will be a Development Commissioner there.

Shii S. C. Samanta: Tl^ executive Head will be the Central Government.

Shri Nanda: There is an administrator there. The central work is in charge of an administrator who has already been appointed.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the community projects in West Bengal will undergo any change due to the revision of the Colombo Plan, discussed at Karachi?

Shri Nanda: This has nothing to do with the Colombo Plan.

Shri T. K. Chaadhuri: Sir, we understand that the community development projects have been undertaken under the terms of the Technical Cooperation Agreement with the U.S.A.
Is there any specific term of agreement that the machinery and other things required in connection with the community development projects, will be purchased from the U.S.A. alone?

Shri Nanda: Whatever is suitable for our purposes will be purchased from whichever source we prefer.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: What is the extent and character of American association with the. community project scheme?

Shri Nanda: The extent of <Jie association depends on the size and the progress of work. The character of the association is that it is intended to promote the objects of the Agreement.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Is there any suggestion of subservience to American control in regard to the operation of these community projects?

Shri 1<̂ anda: No, Sir.

Shri Punnoose: Are American experts working the community projects?

• Is it a fact that the community projects are run under the supervision of American experts? •

Shri Nanda: They have not yet been started.

Shri Punnoose: May I know. Sir, if Mr. Dey, the Commissioner for these projects, is not an American?

I^iri Nanda: I need not answer liie question.

Mr. Speaker: Let us be clear. I could not hear the answer. What was the answer?

Shri Nanda: I feel it is a question which does not need an answer. Dey, the name, the hon. Member knows is an Indian name.

Dr, S. P. Mookerjee: The name
Mr. Dey shows that he is a Bengali

Mr. Speaker: Whatever it may be, the hon. Minister has said that. I am going to the next question.

Shri A. C. Gnha: He comes from Assam.

Chandmari  Camp

*16. Shri A. C. Goha: WiU the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to refer to his reply to my Starred Question No. 86, dated the 14th February, 1952 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that sometime in the middle of the last year 975 families of displaced persons of the Chandmari camp were allotted rehabilitation plots in a nearby village Kanput and the Camp was declared to be closed down with the stoppage of their relief dole;

(b) whether it is a fact that because of an injunction on Government ’jhat land was not available for rehabilitation; .

(c) whether it is a fact that displaced persons are still ph3rsically in the old camp area though the Camp is shown to have been closed down and in official papers the displaced persons are shown not to be there; and

(d) whether any relief is still being given to those displaced persons?

The Minister of RehabiUtation (Shri A. P. Jain): The administration of the camp is the concern of the West Bengal Government who have been requested to furnish detailed information on the subject. The information when received, will be laid on the Table of the House.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know whether the Government of India has got any idea about the suggestions made in this question?

Shri A. P. Jain: I hope the hon.
Member is aware that with regard to all the subjects on the Concurrent List, the execution is the responsibility of the State Government. I am doubtful whether a question of this nature could come up before this House. In fact, I am taking that up with the hon.
Speaker.

Cloth Distribution i n Chandmari
Camp

*17. Shri A. C. Guha: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the displaced persons of the Chandmari Camp were given one piece of dhoti or saree some time in May, 1951 per head for those not below the age of eighteen and one half pant or frock per head for those not above the age of twelve;

(b) whether it is a fact that nothing was given to the displaced persons between twelve to eighteen years age-group;

(c) whether it is a fact that only in March, 1952, one piece of dhoti or saree has been given per family; and

(d) if so, whether this is according to the Government scale of clothes to be supplied to the displaced persons in the Camp?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain): The administration of the camp is the concern of the West Bengal Government who have been requested to furnish detailed information on the subject. The information when received, will be laid on the Table of the House.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know by what time we can expect the information?

Shri A. P.
arrives.

Jain: As soon as it

Jute  Goods

*18. Pandit Mnnishwar Datt Upadhyay: (a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Indnstey be pleased to state whether it is a fact that certain amount of foreign orders for jute goods were diverted to European countries during recent months?

(b) What were the grounds for such diversion and have steps been taken to prevent it?

(c) What is the amount of loss that India suffered on this account?

(d) How far is our export duty responsible for this diversion?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) Yes. '

(b) and (d). The Continental manufacturers were able to quote below

Calcutta prices. The recent readjustment of export duties is expected to place Indian goods in a competitive position.

(c) It is not possible to calculate the loss as the total quantity for which orders have been placed on Continental countries is not known.

Pandit Mnnishwar Datt Upadhyay:
May I know whether the duty has been reduced and what the effect of the reduction is?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: With effect from 7th May, 1952, the export duty on hessian was reduced from Rs. 750 to Rs. 275 per ton. It is a very substantial reduction. I may also mention to the hon. Member that the price differential operating in favour of continental hessian during the period preceding the reduction of duty is somewhere about 160 to 170 rupees.
We therefore anticipate that there will be no future diversion if the present conditions continue.

Pandit Mnnishwar Datt Upadhyay:
May I know to what European countries the orders were diverted?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: An estimate is being made about the total amount of diversion, because the bulk of the orders have been placed by the U.S.A. Corps of Engineers who accepted the bids for certain quantities of Burlaps, but I cannot give the information country-wise.

Shri B. K. Das: Arising out of part
(b) of the question, may I know whether the quality of the jute goods supplied by India is one of the reasons for this diversion?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Not that I am aware of. ^

Jute Supplies b y Pakistan

*19. Pandit Mnnishwar Datt Upadhyay: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Pakistan has completed her entire commitment in respect of supply of jute under the Indo-Pakistan trade agreement;

(b) what is the amount so far received in India; and

(c) what about the balance?
The Minister of Commerce and

Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) Not yet The period of Agreement is up to 30th June 1952.

(b) and (c). 2105 lakh bales had
been received up to 7th May 1952, but

